
Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Item 7(d) Agenda Item X 
26 January 2017  Appendix E 

 

 

STROUD  DISTRICT  COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

26 JANUARY 2017 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

7(d) 
 

Report Title 
 

THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 
AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  

Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the Council’s financial position over the 
medium term and set a budget requirement and the level 
of council tax for 2017/18. 

Decision(s) 
 

The Committee RECOMMENDS to Council (and 
subject to the Government’s final settlement 
announcements): 

a) To approve the service committee estimates as 
set out in Appendices A and B; 

b) To approve the revenue budget proposals for 
2017/18 and subsequent years as set out in 
paragraph 23 as part of a balanced budget; 

c) To increase the council tax by £5 to £195.65 at 
Band D, an increase of 10p per week for the 
services provided by Stroud District Council; 

d) to approve the updated Medium Term Financial 
Plan as set out in Appendix D; 

e) to approve the changes to the reserves as set 
out in paragraphs 30 to 34 of the report and 
Appendix E. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

 Budget holders on budgets and savings 

 Residents and Business telephone surveys (as 
presented to a members seminar on the 7th 
December) 

 Budget workshops for Chairs & Vice Chairs of 
service committees and Administration group leaders 

Financial Implications 
and Risk Assessment 

The consolidated General Fund revenue budget for 
2017/18 as set out in the report shows a net revenue 
budget of £15.426m.  

Should a £5 council tax increase be approved, total 
income from council tax will be £8.354m. 

Based on the provisional settlement figures provided, 
the total Government support will be £6.311m. This is 
made up of Business Rates (£3.161m), Revenue 
Support Grant (£0.347m), Transitional Grant (£0.103m) 
and New Homes Bonus (£2.718m). 
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A core deficit of £0.567m is to be funded from the 
£5.461m earmarked set aside to support the MTFP. 

The MTFP shown at Appendix A is indicates a reliance 
on this reserve to finance the Council’s spending plans. 
By 2020/21, the core deficit is estimated to be £3.666m 
(£3.325m after utilisation of remaining reserve). The 
Council needs to consider how it plans to reduce this 
gap over the coming year. 

The risks are set out more fully in the report but in 
summary centre around the further changes to New 
Homes Bonus and uncertainty from 2020/21 of the level 
of funding from 100% business rates retention. 

David Stanley – Accountancy Manager 
Tel: 01453 754100 
Email: david.stanley@stroud.gov.uk 

Legal Implications 
 

This report forms part of the overall budget setting 
process for 2017/18 (to be resolved by Council on 9 
February) which is connected to the Council’s duty to set 
its council tax for 2017/18 (to be resolved by Council on 
23 February) and also its longer term forward planning 
of the Council in respect to its non housing assets.   In 
order to set its budget, the Council is required (amongst 
other things) to calculate its estimated expenditure and 
income which will be charged / allocated to the General 
Fund.    
 
The Council’s chief finance officer must also report to 
Council on the robustness of all relevant budget 
estimates and the Council’s reserves before the 2017/18 
budget is set and the Council must have regard to such 
report.  The Council is also under a duty to prevent a 
debit balance on the account for each accounting year 
and in doing so must keep under review the proposals in 
place regarding the income and expenditure.  The 
Council must also revise the proposals from time to time 
to ensure the relevant duty continues to be met.  
 
It is essential based upon the professional finance 
advice provided, that when making its budget 
recommendations to Council, the Committee is satisfied 
that the budget and MTFP proposals are appropriate.    
 
Karen Trickey, Legal Services Manager 
Tel: 01453 754369 
Email: karen.trickey@stroud.gov.uk  
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Report Authors 
 

Corporate Team and David Stanley, Accountancy 
Manager 
Tel: 01453 754100 
Email: david.stanley@stroud.gov.uk 

Options 
 

The Council must set a budget in time to start collecting 
council tax by 1st April.  

Performance 
Management Follow 
Up 

Budget Monitoring report to the various service 
committees during 2017/18. 

Background Papers DCLG Provisional Finance Settlement; 
HRA Budget and MTFP, Strategy and Resources 
Committee Revenue Estimates, Capital Programme 
reports (agenda items 7(a), 7(b) and 7(c)). 

 
Background 
 

1. Strategy and Resources Committee approved the Budget Strategy 2017/18-
2020/21 at its meeting on 13th October 2016.  

2. As part of this, it was agreed that the Council should submit an application for a 
multi-year settlement covering Revenue Grant Support (RSG) for the period up to 
31st March 2021.  The Government has approved the application. 97% of local 
authorities in England and Wales have multi-year settlements. 

3. Three budget workshops have been held involving the Administration’s group 
leaders, Chairs and Vice Chairs of service committees and Corporate Team.  
The workshops have looked at balances and reserves, the capital programme 
and pressures on revenue budgets.  

4. Based on the 3 year RSG settlement, and with no elections until May 2020, there 
is an opportunity to set out a clear plan for a three year period, particularly in 
respect of the capital programme, and to identify how this is to be financed.  The 
opportunity has also been taken to reassess the Council’s general fund balances 
and earmarked reserves. 

5. It is recognised that there is very limited scope for new revenue projects with a 
continued need to save over the MTFP period. £130k of budget proposals have 
been recommended by service committees (see paragraph 23).  

6. The report is structured to enable decisions to be made in respect of; 

a) the Administration’s proposals for the revenue budget for 2017/18  (including 
capital financing expectations) and subsequent years to 2020/21 

b) the Council Tax increase required to finance the Council’s budget 
c) the changes to earmarked reserves 
d) the changes to the Medium Term Financial Plan 

 
Government Decisions on Local Government Finance 

7. Previous reports to the Committee have outlined the Government’s overall 
approach to local government finance. The Autumn Statement and the 
provisional local government finance settlement for 2017/18, announced on the 
15th December, have reaffirmed the Government’s intention to reduce funding to 
local authorities.  
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8. The provisional settlement confirms;  

 2017/18 will be the last year that the Council receives revenue support 
grant (RSG). We are the first council in Gloucestershire to lose its RSG and 
in 2019/20 the settlement provides for us to pay £549,000 to Government. 
This will be the largest sum of any authority in Gloucestershire.  
The figures in the MTFP are therefore unchanged. However, the settlement 
is for a three year period. There is considerable uncertainty about 2020/21 
given the expected introduction of a new local government finance system. 

 The Government is reducing funding available under the New Homes 
Bonus scheme. Nearly £250m will be transferred to fund social care 
through a new one off Adult Social Care Grant. Following consultation 
changes to the scheme are being made as set out later in the report.  
The figures in the MTFP anticipated these changes and need minimal 
adjustment. 

 The Government has assumed all councils will increase council tax by 2% 
or £5, whichever is the larger, as part of its calculation of an authority’s 
‘spending power’. It has offered social care authorities the opportunity to 
raise another 6% over 3 years for social care expenditure subject to a cap 
of 3% in years 1 and 2, and 2% in year 3. 
Whilst the Government plans anticipate council tax increases, a council tax 
increase beyond £5 pa at Band D would require a referendum.   

 The Government’s plan is for business rates to be retained by local 
government by 2020. The level of funding available to each council has yet 
to be determined. The Government has initiated ‘pilot’ business rate 
retention schemes with a number of areas that have agreed devolution 
deals. It is also carrying out further consultation on the retention scheme.  
The figures in the MTFP anticipate modest business rate growth over the 
period to 2020, and then the status quo moving forward. 
 

Council Funding 

9. The council’s overall headline funding amounts from 2017/18 are:  

 

Table 1 – Government Provisional Settlement  
 

 

Two elements of the provisional settlement are worthy of further explanation: 

Government Funding

2016/17  

(£'000)

2017/18 

Forecast 

(£'000)

2018/19 

Forecast 

(£'000)

2019/20 

Forecast 

(£'000)

2020/21 

Forecast 

(£'000)

Business Rates Funding Baseline ** 2,261 2,307 2,381 2,466 2,540

Business Rates - s31 grant etc 767 837 854 881 913

Revenue Support Grant ** 1,053 347 0 0 0

Tariff/Top-Up adjustment ** 0 0 0 (549) (549)

Subtotal 4,081 3,490 3,235 2,798 2,903

Transition Grant ** 103 103 0 0 0

New Homes Bonus Allocations 3,210 2,718 2,038 1,571 838

Total Government Funding 7,394 6,311 5,273 4,369 3,741

** Four-year funding settlement 3,417 2,756 2,381 1,916 1,990
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10. New Homes Bonus (NHB) - The revised scheme largely follows the 

Government’s preferred methodology set out in its consultation paper last year, 
the impact of these changes is set out in the table below; 

 Payments reduced from 6 years to 5 years in 2017/18 and then to 4 years 
in 2018/19 

 No NHB payments are made to a local authority for housing growth of less 
than 0.4%. This means that an authority only gets rewarded for growth 
exceeding this baseline.  

 From 2018/19, the Government intends no longer to pay authorities that it 
considers do not support housing growth, the bonus will not be paid on 
new homes built which arise following a successful planning appeal. They 
will keep under review whether a council is required to have an approved 
Local Plan to gain NHB funding.  

 

Table 2 – New Homes Bonus Forecast from 2016/17 to 2020/21 

  

  

11. Business Rates - Forecasting the level of business rates income is complex, 
mainly because the timescale for delivery of growth can be very protracted and 
predicting the level of business rate losses due to appeals and closures is clearly 
difficult.  On that basis, the level of business rate income modelled in the MTFP 
has tended to be very flat and only incorporate the inflationary increase in the 
business rate multiplier. 

12. The new 2017 rating list for non-domestic property issued by the Valuation Office 
Agency (VOA) shows an increase in the rateable value across the district.  There 
are likely to be appeals against the new rating list, which will reduce the amount 
of locally retained income. Successful appeals reduce the level of retained 
income locally and may be a direct cost to the business rates pool. 

13. The forecast for business rates income will be updated once the NNDR1 form 
has been completed at the end of January 2017 after allowing for reliefs and 
changes to the national multiplier.  The NNDR1 will also provide the provisional 
surplus/deficit on the business rates collection fund.  Based on historical 
performance to date, the forecast for business rate income remains fairly flat with 

New Homes Bonus

2016/17 

(£'000)

2017/18 

(£'000)

2018/19 

(£'000)

2019/20 

(£'000)

2020/21 

(£'000)

2010/11 Delivery 350

2011/12 Delivery 380

2012/13 Delivery 404 404

2013/14 Delivery 476 476

2014/15 Delivery 667 667 667

2015/16 Delivery 933 933 933 933

2016/17 Delivery 238 238 238 238

NHB payments future years 200 400 600

TOTAL New Homes Bonus 3,210 2,718 2,038 1,571 838

New Homes Bonus Estimates
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only inflationary increases included. Business rate appeals remain a significant 
risk to the MTFP. 

14. The Gloucestershire Pool was reconstituted in April 2016 when Tewkesbury BC 
left the pool.  Based on the mid-year forecast, the pool will be in surplus for 
2016/17, as a result of a more stable position across pool members and a lower 
levy rate on pool growth.  It was agreed by all authorities that the Pool 
arrangements continued in 2017/18 as there remains a financial benefit to 
pooling in the short term.  Stroud remains in the Business Rates Pool for 2017/18 
and continues to act as lead authority. 

 
Council Tax 

15. Before the deployment of reserves, the remaining key area of council funding is 
Council Tax. A council tax rise of £5 increases the Band D rate from £190.65 to 
£195.65 and will generate approximately £213,000 in additional council tax 
revenue annually (when taken with estimated changes to the tax base). A £5 
increase in each year of the MTFP period would generate an additional £2.201m 
over the MTFP with £894,000 available annually by 2020/21 (when taken with 
estimated changes to the tax base) 

16. The Table below shows the cumulative effect of a £5 increase in Council Tax and 
the assumed level of tax base growth. The MTFP has been built on the 
assumption that Council Tax is increased by £5 each year. 

17. For forecasting purposes, the MTFP has assumed that the council increases 
Council Tax by the maximum amount (£5 each year) from 2017/18 to 2020/21, in 
line with provisions set out by Government in the local government finance 
settlement.  The decision to set Council Tax remains an annual decision for 
Council to consider when setting the budget one year from the next. 

 
Table 3 – Council Tax assumptions 

 

 
 
18. On this basis, and before the deployment of general fund balances and reserves, 

the Council’s 2017/18 and future year funding would be: 

 
  

Year

Assumed 

Taxbase

Assumed 

increase %

Precept - No 

increase in 

Band D 

(£'000)

Precept - £5 

increase in 

Band D 

(£'000)

Increase in 

Council 

Tax income 

(£'000)

2016/17 42,148.48 1.737% 8,036 8,036 0

2017/18 42,699.32 1.307% 8,141 8,354 213

2018/19 43,353.67 1.532% 8,265 8,699 434

2019/20 44,018.05 1.532% 8,392 9,052 660

2020/21 44,692.61 1.532% 8,521 9,414 894

41,354 43,555 2,201
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Table 4 – MTFP Funding 
 

 
 (may include some rounding differences) 

 
Revenue Budgets 2017/18 to 2020/21 
 
19. The 2017/18 to 2020/21 revenue budgets are based on the assumptions already 

presented to the Strategy and Resources Committee, updated for technical 
corrections where more information has become available. A summary of the 
main assumptions are: 

 Making provision for the outcome of the triennial pension fund revaluation, 
including an increase in the active service rate from 13.7% of gross pay to 
18%. 

 Pay inflation of 1%, and provision for the Foundation Living Wage. 

 Price inflation on major contracts of up to 3%. 

 General income inflation of 2% where this is feasible by services. 

 Reduced interest rate projections, 0.59% for the current year, with a 
cautious assessment in future years based on Capita forecasts. Payment 
to HRA based on risk-free rate payable by investments of 0.1%. 

20. On this basis service committees have prepared, and through separate 
committee reports, recommended their detailed budgets for consideration and 
recommendation to Council.  The proposed service committee budgets and 
summary of key changes by year are set out in Appendices A and B of this 
report.  

21. Budgets have not been adjusted to reflect a reduction in Housing Benefit and 
Local Council Tax support administration grant.  Provisional grant allocations 
were provided by DWP and CLG in January 2017 and show a reduction of £35k.  
As the Revenue and Benefits service have been proactive in managing the costs 
associated with processing caseloads in prior years, it is proposed that budgets 
are not adjusted for the loss of grant income, but will be monitored closely during 
2017/18.  Any potential budget variation will be reported to committees in the 
regular budget monitoring reports. 

22. The revenue budgets prepared by committee include a number of budget 
pressures and the assumed delivery of specific efficiencies.  These are 
summarised in Appendix C of this report. 

  

Funding source

2017/18 

(£'000)

2018/19 

(£'000)

2019/20 

(£'000)

2020/21 

(£'000)

Council Tax (£5 increase) 8,354 8,699 9,052 9,414

Business Rates Rentention 3,161 3,262 3,379 3,480

Revenue Support Grant 347 0 0 0

Tariff adjustment 0 0 (549) (549)

Transitional Grant 103 0 0 0

New Homes Bonus 2,718 2,038 1,571 838

Collection Fund Surplus 177 0 0 0

TOTAL Funding (before reserves) 14,859 13,999 13,452 13,183
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Budget proposals 
 

23. In addition, service committees have made budget proposals for 3 areas of 
additional budgetary spend for consideration and recommendation to Council.  A 
further proposal is made by Strategy and Resources committee around the Multi-
Service contract. 

i. Youth Work Budget - A budget proposal of £60k was proposed by 
Community Services and Licensing committee at their meeting on 8th 
September 2016 when approving the Youth Work Strategy.  The budget 
proposal would extend funding for a further 3 years (2017/18 to 2019/20) 
at an increased level of £60k per annum. 

ii. Warm and Well Partnership - A budget of £20k was proposed by 
Environment Committee at their meeting on 15 September 2016 to 
continue to fund the provision of Home Energy Advice and support 
programmes in the district for another 3 years (2017/18 to 2019/20). 

iii. Local Plan Review - The Council is formally obligated to review and 
deliver the Local Plan examination process. Historically the majority of the 
work has been carried out towards the end of the Plan along with the 
majority of the expenditure.  This was funded from the Local Plan Reserve 
which was ultimately insufficient to meet the final cost.  It is not possible to 
accurately profile spend in future years due to the uncertainties 
surrounding both the process and the evidence that is needed to inform 
and be informed by consultation.  It is proposed that £50k is added in to 
the base budget to fund the costs as the work is carried out.   Any under 
spend in the financial year will be carried forward to fund costs in future 
years, however it is anticipated that costs will rise each year and any 
increase in budget requirement will need to be reported back to 
Environment and Strategy and Resources  Committees. 

iv. Multi- Service Contract (UBICO) – The budget monitoring position 
reported to Strategy and Resources committee in October 2016 
highlighted a significant overspend on the Multi-Service contract.  This is 
primarily due to an income shortfall on the Garden Waste service, but also 
due to the residual costs associated with black sack-based refuse 
collection.  The Table below shows the gross and net cost of the current 
arrangements and highlights an ongoing budgetary pressure of £0.4m per 
annum.  It is proposed that additional budget provision of £1.15m is made 
over the MTFP, but clearly, this level of additional resource cannot be 
sustained on an indefinite basis.  Therefore, it is recommended that 
Environment committee arrange for the current ‘Task and Finish’ group to 
undertake a review of the Multi-Service contract during 2017/18 to 
significantly reduce the cost of service provision. 
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Table 5 – Multi-Service contract 
 

 

 

 

 

Medium Term Financial Plan 

24. Assuming that the above budget proposals are accepted, the MTFP for 2017/18 
to 2020/21 would be (detail set out in Appendix D): 

 
Table 6 – Summary MTFP 

 

 

Multi Service Contract

2016/17 

Revised 

Budget           

(£'000)

2016/17 

Forecast 

Outturn 

(£'000)

Forecast 

Variance 

(£'000)

2017/18 

Original 

Budget           

(£'000)

2017/18 

Forecast  

(£'000)

2017/18 

Forecast 

Variance 

(£'000)

GROSS - Multi Service Contract Cost 4,612 4,721 110 4,612 5,017 405

OTHER - Multi Service Costs 492 620 129 492 457 (34)

INCOME - Multi Service Income Streams (1,326) (1,170) 156 (1,326) (1,228) 99

NET BUDGET - Multi Service Cost 3,777 4,171 394 3,777 4,246 469

Multi Service Contract 

2016/17 

Revised 

Budget           

(£'000)

2016/17 

Forecast 

Outturn 

(£'000)

Forecast 

Variance 

(£'000)

2017/18 

Original 

Budget           

(£'000)

2017/18 

Forecast 

(£'000)

2017/18 

Forecast 

Variance 

(£'000)

Refuse Waste 1,201 1,524 323 1,201 1,289 88

Food Waste  341 247 (94) 341 350 9

Garden Waste (158) 64 222 (158) 42 200

Recycling and Bulky Collections 1,104 1,014 (90) 1,104 1,145 41

Street Cleansing 586 625 39 586 645 59

Building Cleaning 344 296 (48) 344 323 (21)

Grounds Maintenance 360 402 42 360 453 93

Multi Service Contract Total 3,777 4,171 394 3,777 4,246 469

2017/18 

(£'000)

2018/19 

(£'000)

2019/20 

(£'000)

2020/21 

(£'000)

TOTAL Funding 14,859 13,999 13,452 13,183

Net Service Expenditure 15,926 15,926 15,926 15,926

Corporate Items (1,005) (786) (782) (778)

Inflation and Pension costs 0 404 807 1,211

Additional budget pressures 530 390 460 660

Additional efficiency savings (25) (170) (170) (170)

General Fund Budget 15,426 15,764 16,241 16,849

Core Surplus / (Deficit) before reserves (567) (1,765) (2,789) (3,666)

Utilisation of Reserves 567 1,765 2,789 341

Core Surplus / (Deficit)after use of reserves 0 0 0 (3,325)



Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Item 7(d) Agenda Item X 
26 January 2017  Appendix E 

 

 
Balanced Budget Requirement 

25. The council is legally required to set a balanced budget for the following year. As 
can be seen from the MTFP above, the council’s core budget position is a deficit 
of £567k next year, rising to £3.666m in 2020/21. As has been previous policy 
the council will look to deploy its reserves over the coming years to ensure it 
maintains a balanced budget. This is set out in more detail under the reserves 
and balances section below. An important part of this strategy will be to continue 
to deliver efficiencies and savings over the coming years to slowly remove the 
dependency of the council on the utilisation of its reserves before they are 
depleted.  

26. The Council’s track record of delivering budget and efficiency savings has been 
good, and this needs to be sustained over the next 4 years. Corporate Team has 
identified a number of elements that will be managed as part of existing business; 

A minimum saving of 10% in each of the following categories is included in the 

MTFP for 2017/18, with the full-year effect shown in subsequent years. 

 Improved procurement and project management e.g supplier 

rationalisation  

 Printing, postage and marketing costs across the Council 

27. There will also be service delivery savings arising from investment in ICT based 
processes that increase productivity, change customer service, reduce 
transactional costs and reduce staffing requirements – commonly known as 
‘channel shift’. These savings are being quantified based on a detailed ICT 
investment plan that is included in the proposed capital programme. 

28. In addition to these, there will be savings arising from the member led reviews of 
Subscription Rooms, Kingshill House and Joint Use Centres. (The Task and 
Finish Group initial report on the Subscription Rooms is elsewhere on the 
Committee’s agenda). Additional income may be achievable as a result of other 
planned capital programme investments moving forward, and these will need to 
be built into the capital programme as they become more certain. 

29. As paragraph 25 sets out, the council will need to deliver further budget and 
efficiency savings over and above those already identified in the report in order to 
balance the budget over the medium term.  Corporate Team have been working 
on a detailed savings plan that fully recognises the need to reduce costs or 
increase income to reduce the core deficit shown in the MTFP.  These proposals 
will be developed over the coming months and only included in the MTFP when 
there is greater certainty on the timing and scale of saving that can be delivered. 

 
Balances and Reserves Strategy 

30. The Council periodically reviews its reserves. With the changing nature of local 
government finance, a comprehensive review has been undertaken to realign 
general fund balance and reserve levels to reflect the financial pressures, risks 
and priorities of the Council.  

31. The council is projected to hold significant earmarked funds for specific purposes 
at the end of 2016/17 (£8.284m). In addition to this, General Fund balances are 
also projected to be £7.539m.  
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32. As part of the budget setting process and review of the MTFP, together with 
statutory assessment by the S151 Officer, the need to hold a minimum level of 
general fund balances of £2m is advised as part of a risk based approach. The 
current strategy would therefore be to release the remaining general fund 
balances (£5.461m) to support the Medium Term Financial Plan moving forward.  
It is proposed that this amount is transferred to a specific earmarked reserve. 

33. Earmarked reserves have also been reviewed as set out in Appendix E. This has 
resulted in a number of reserves being rationalised, with the current intention that 
these could be utilised to support the revised capital programme. The remaining 
earmarked reserves have been identified and held for a series of specific 
purposes as set out in the appendix. Clearly, should these funds not be required 
for the purposes currently set out, they could become available in future years to 
support the general fund position.  

 
Table 7 – General Fund and Earmarked Reserves summary 

 
 

 
 

34. The Council will need to keep reserve levels under review in future years. 

 
Capital Programme Proposals 

35. The capital programme forms a separate agenda item for consideration. A total 
programme (including financing) of £20.6m is proposed over the next 5 year 
period 2017/18 to 2020/21. The relevant revenue financing costs have been 
included within the MTFP on the basis of prudential borrowing, and utilisation of 
earmarked reserves.  As set out above, additional revenue income streams may 
be forthcoming from some schemes which have yet to be built into the MTFP. 

36. Each of the new projects will require a detailed business and project plan which 
could lead to additional costs. With some of the proposed schemes, it is 
necessary to carry out further detailed feasibility work and this may affect the 
timing of revenue financing costs. It is also necessary to identify any staffing 
requirements and these costs will be capitalised under the relevant 
project/programme where possible.  

 
Consultation Results 

 
37. Consultation outcomes with residents and business showed that 80% of 

residents and 70% of businesses are very satisfied or satisfied with the council. 
The survey also confirmed the council’s best ever value for money rating by 
residents and businesses.  This has been considered when preparing the MTFP, 

Balances and Reserves

Projected 

31/03/2017 

(£'000)

Utilisation 

(£'000)

General Fund Balances 7,461

GF Balance - hold for risk 2,000

GF Balance - support MTFP 5,461

Earmarked Reserves 8,284

ER - support capital programme 6,294

ER - other earmarked purpose 1,990
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with a presentation of the results of the consultation given to all members on 7th 
December 2016. 

Statement of the Chief Financial Officer 

38. Section 25 of the Local Government Finance Act 2003 places a statutory duty on 
the Chief Financial Officer to report to the authority, at the time the budget is 
considered and the council tax is set on the robustness of the budget estimates 
and the adequacy of the financial reserves.  The Act requires councillors to have 
regard to the report in making decision at the Council’s budget and rent setting, 
and the council tax setting meetings 

39. The basis on which the budget for 2017/18 and the MTFP have been prepared 
has been set out clearly in this report.  I am satisfied that the budgets for the 
General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme have 
been based on sound and reasonable assumptions.  Further feasibility work on 
the proposed Capital Programme will be undertaken during 2017/18 to finalise 
the delivery phase of each scheme before significant expenditure is incurred and 
this may affect the profiling of certain schemes. 

40. The report does set out the core deficit the council is facing over the MTFP.  The 
council will be relying heavily on reserve balances to support expenditure plans 
over the MTFP and this needs to be matched with a proportionate savings 
strategy.  It is important that the council is able to balance the budget over the 
medium term in a sustainable and manageable way through a combination of 
income, sensible use of reserves and a robust savings plan.  Given the level of 
the core deficit remaining in 2020/21, further budget and efficiency savings will 
need to be brought forward into the MTFP. 

41. Some risks remain, particularly around the economic and financial impact of 
Brexit.  Whilst the government have provided some detail recently on the 
preferred strategy for leaving the European Union once Article 50 has been 
triggered, considerable uncertainty will remain over the MTFP period until 
negotiations have concluded. 

42. Risks around inflation and interest rates also remain, and may be inexorably 
linked to the negotiations around leaving the EU.  Allowance has been made in 
the MTFP estimates for inflationary pressures in both the General Fund and 
HRA, with projections of investment income relatively depressed due to 
historically low interest rate levels. 

43. Changes made in April 2013 to the way in which local government is financed 
could have a material effect on the council’s finances if not managed over the 
MTFP.  Council Tax benefit was abolished and replaced by a local Council Tax 
Support scheme.  Although funding was provided to local government, there was 
a reduction of around 15% in the level of resources transferred at the time.  The 
council adopted a local default scheme that mirrors the previous Council Tax 
benefit scheme.  The cost of the council of the local scheme has reduced in each 
year since 2013/14 as the number of claimants has fallen.  No allowance has 
been made in the MTFP for any increase in caseload or cost of the local scheme.  
The council would need to review the design of the scheme, or find equivalent 
savings across the general fund to mitigate any financial impact. 

44. The localisation of business rates through the Business Rates Retention scheme 
does pose a financial risk to the council on two levels.  Firstly, that the level of 
business rates income budgeted for in the MTFP does not materialise.  Secondly, 
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the level of backdated appeals remains a significant area of uncertainty.  Whilst 
allowance is made within the calculation of retained business rates income for 
backdated appeals, these losses could be higher than projected.  The 
introduction of the new rating list from April 2017 potentially increases this 
uncertainty.  A review of the provision for appeals will be undertaken when 
completing the NNDR1 and NNDR3 returns which will help mitigate this risk. 

45. The move to a new local government finance system through 100% Business 
Rates retention by 2020 is difficult to quantify financially.  The assumption made 
in the MTFP is that income from BRR remains flat with only inflationary increases 
assumed.  The new local government finance system may increase the amount 
of locally retained business rates income for the council.  However, considerable 
downside risk remains, in particular the impact of successful business rates 
appeals will fall in full on local government.  The performance of the local 
economy and national economic volatility will have a greater effect on the 
council’s finances. 

Financial Reserves 

46. The requirement for financial reserves is acknowledged in statute. Section 32 
and 43 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires billing authorities to 
have regard to the level of reserves needed for meeting future expenditure when 
calculating the budget requirement. 

47. The Council’s earmarked reserves have been reviewed, as set out in this report, 
with a significant redirection/reprioritisation of the reserves to support the 
council’s proposed capital programme. 

48. General Fund balances have been held at a higher level than would normally be 
advised, largely as a result of the council’s proactive approach to budget and 
efficiency savings in previous financial years.  Balances have been maintained at 
this higher level due to the uncertainty around future funding levels.  Some 
uncertainty over the medium term remains around New Homes Bonus and 100% 
Business Rates retention, but the Multi-Year settlement does provide an element 
of certainty in the short term. 

49. A different approach has been taken this year following a review of the General 
Fund balance, with a risk-based balance of £2m being maintained over the MTFP 
period. It is advised that General Fund balances do not fall below this level.  This 
report proposes that £5.4m is set aside in an Earmarked Reserve to provide 
support to the MTFP. 

50. Overall, I am satisfied that the projected levels of balances and reserves held by 
the Council are adequate for the forthcoming year, but will continue to review the 
position as necessary during the course of the year as the Government’s future 
plans for New Homes Bonus and 100% business rates retention become clearer. 


